Upper Makefield TownshipDepartment of Planning & Zoning

Tanks

Above Ground Oil Tank Removal (Interior or	Exterior)
Required Forms and Submissions:	
□ Demo Permit Application	
☐ Insurance. Upper Makefield Township m current Certificate of Liability and Worke	
 PA Contractor Registration Certificate PA Contractor Registration Certificate 	Please submit a copy of the contractor's
Inspections required for closure:	
☐ Final Inspection by the Township when	complete
Above Ground Oil Tank Removal and Replac	ement (Interior or Exterior)
Required Forms and Submissions:	
□ Demo Permit Application	
□ Zoning Permit Application	
□ Specifications of New Tank	
☐ Insurance. Upper Makefield Township m	
current Certificate of Liability and Worke	<u> </u>
 PA Contractor Registration Certificate PA Contractor Registration Certificate 	Please submit a copy of the contractor's
Inspections required for closure:	
☐ Final Inspection by the Township when	complete
Underground Oil Tank Removal	
Required Forms and Submissions:	
☐ Demo Permit Application	
☐ Insurance. Upper Makefield Township m current Certificate of Liability and Worke	
☐ PA Contractor Registration Certificate	Please submit a copy of the contractor's
PA Contractor Registration Certificate	
Inspections required for closure:	
☐ PA State Closure Report submitted to t (See State Tank Laws below)	he Township within 10 days after removal
Underground Oil Tank Removal and Replace	<u>ment</u>
Required Forms and Submissions:	
Demo Permit Application	
☐ Zoning Permit Application	

1

Upper Makefield Township Department of Planning & Zoning

	Specifications of New Tank
	Insurance. Upper Makefield Township must be listed as "Certificate Holder" on a
	current Certificate of Liability and Worker's Comp Insurance
	PA Contractor Registration Certificate. Please submit a copy of the contractor's
	PA Contractor Registration Certificate
Inspe	ections:
	PA State Closure Report submitted to the Township within 10 days after removal
	(See State Tank Laws below)
	Final Inspection by the Township when complete

All Township forms can be found at the following link: https://uppermakefield.org/departments/planning-and-zoning/permits-applications/

Applications and supporting documents can be submitted via email to CodeOffice@uppermakefield.org

Pennsylvania



§ 91.33. Incidents causing or threatening pollution.

- (a) If, because of an accident or other activity or incident, a toxic substance or another substance which would endanger downstream users of the waters of this Commonwealth, would otherwise result in pollution or create a danger of pollution of the waters, or would damage property, is discharged into these waters—including sewers, drains, ditches or other channels of conveyance into the waters—or is placed so that it might discharge, flow, be washed or fall into them, it is the responsibility of the person at the time in charge of the substance or owning or in possession of the premises, facility, vehicle or vessel from or on which the substance is discharged or placed to immediately notify the Department by telephone of the location and nature of the danger and, if reasonably possible to do so, to notify known downstream users of the waters.
- (b) In addition to the notices in subsection (a), a person shall immediately take or cause to be taken steps necessary to prevent injury to property and downstream users of the waters from pollution or a danger of pollution and, in addition thereto, within 15 days from the incident, shall remove from the ground and from the affected waters of this Commonwealth to the extent required by this title the residual substances contained thereon or therein.
- (c) Compliance with this section does not affect the civil or criminal liability to which the person or municipality may be subject as a result of an activity or incident under the act, 30 Pa.C.S. (relating to the Fish and Boat Code) or another statute, ordinance or regulation.

Upper Makefield Township Department of Planning & Zoning

Authority

The provisions of this § 91.33 amended under section 5 of The Clean Streams Law (35 P. S. § 691.5); and section 1920-A of The Administrative Code of 1929 (71 P. S. § 510-20).

Source

The provisions of this § 91.33 adopted September 2, 1971, effective September 3, 1971, 1 Pa.B. 1804; amended November 4, 1977, effective November 21, 1977, 7 Pa.B. 3259; amended January 28, 2000, effective January 29, 2000, 30 Pa.B. 521. Immediately preceding text appears at serial page (239686).

Cross References

This section cited in 25 Pa. Code § 78.66 (relating to reporting releases); 25 Pa. Code § 83.312 (relating to site specific emergency response plans); 25 Pa. Code § 83.351 (relating to minimum standards for the design, construction, location, operation, maintenance and removal from service of manure storage facilities); and 25 Pa. Code § 92a.41 (relating to conditions applicable to all permits).

No part of the information on this site may be reproduced for profit or sold for profit.

This material has been drawn directly from the official Pennsylvania Code full text database. Due to the limitations of HTML or differences in display capabilities of different browsers, this version may differ slightly from the official printed version.